

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION

MICHAEL BATEMAN, et al.,) Case No. 5:10-CV-265-H
))
 Plaintiffs,) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO**
 v.) **DEFENDANTS PERDUE AND**
) **YOUNG’S MOTION TO DISMISS**
BEVERLY PERDUE, et al.,))
))
 Defendants.))

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS PERDUE AND YOUNG’S MOTION TO DISMISS

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Michael Bateman, Virgil Green, Forrest Minges, Jr.,
GRNC/FFE, Inc., and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel,
and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants Perdue and
Young’s Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: September 24, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

Counsel for Plaintiffs

/s/ Andrew Tripp
N.C. State Bar 34254
atripp@brookspierce.com

BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, L.L.P.
1600 Wachovia Center
150 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
Telephone: 919-839-0300
Facsimile: 919-839-0304

Local Civil Rule 83.1 Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. ii

Preliminary Statement. 1

Statement of Facts. 1

Summary of Argument. 4

Argument. 5

 I. LAWS IMPLICATING FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 ARE NOT PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL. 5

 II. LAWS IMPLICATING FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 MAY BE FACIALLY OVERBROAD, BUT IN ANY EVENT, THE
 COMPLAINT IS NARROWLY DRAWN. 7

 III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES A RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS
 IN PUBLIC. 10

 IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES A RIGHT TO PURCHASE
 ARMS AND AMMUNITION. 16

 V. SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT BE SUSPENDED ON
 ACCOUNT OF THE EMERGENCIES SUCH RIGHTS ARE
 DESIGNED TO ALLEVIATE. 18

 VI. THE COMPLAINT ADDRESSES A RIPE CONTROVERSY
 BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED LAWS HAVE BEEN, AND ARE
 REGULARLY IMPLEMENTED AND ENFORCED. 19

Conclusion. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Legion Post 7 v. City of Durham,
239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001). 23

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 13-15, 17

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840). 15

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977). 17

Carhart v. Gonzales,
413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005). 22

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). 7

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 13

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 7

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008). 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) passim

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973). 21

Doe v. Duling,
782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986). 21

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968). 21

<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	17
<i>In re Application of McIntyre</i> , 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988).	16
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902).	13
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990).	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).	21
<i>Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep't of State Police</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999)	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010)	7, 9-11, 19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).	12
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).	22
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).	13, 14
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Ca. 2010).	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	9

<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	22
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009) (en banc).	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	16
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).	16
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).	13
<i>S.C. Green Party v. S.C. State Election Comm’n</i> , 612 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 2010).	22
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).	17
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988).	13
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).	14, 15
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984).	13
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921).	13
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).	14
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903).	13

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).	22, 23
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).	23
<i>Tattered Cover v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).	17
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	6
<i>United States v. Chalk</i> , 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971).	21
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 2010 U.S. App. Lexis 15655 (3d Cir. July 29, 2010)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	7-9
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	17
<i>Washington Free Community, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 334 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1971)	17
<i>Wexler v. City of New Orleans</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2005)	17
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II.	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI.	11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901... 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.1(10)... 1, 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.1(2)... 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.12 ... 2, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.13 ... 2, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.14. ... 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.15 ... 2, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.7. ... 2, 20

Other Authorities

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830). ... 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1998). ... 12

Erwin Chemerinsky, FEDERAL JURISDICTION (3d ed. 1999). ... 23

Executive Order 62, *available at* <http://www.governor.state.nc.us/NewsItems/ExecutiveOrderDetail.aspx?newsItemID=1328>
(last visited Sept. 23, 2010). ... 3

Norman J. Singer, 2A SUTHERLAND ON
STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2008). ... 7

THE AMERICAN STUDENTS’ BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed. 1884). ... 15

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78(Alexander Hamilton)
(George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001). ... 6
